

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

REIMBURSEMENT OF FIRE COSTS

RESOLVES, 1965

233 CHAP. 94

Chapter 92

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Arthur E. Thompson of New Gloucester for Fire Loss.

Arthur E. Thompson; reimbursement. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$6,500 to Arthur E. Thompson for loss of property destroyed by fire started by patient at Pineland Hospital and Training Center.

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 93

RESOLVE, Providing Funds for Enforcement of the Fair Minimum Wages for Construction of Public Improvements.

Appropriation. Resolved: That the sum of \$9,000 be appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Labor and Industry for the purpose of administering the requirements of chapter 406 of the public laws of 1965. The breakdown of expenditure to be as follows:

	1966-67	
LABOR AND INDUSTRY, DEPARTMENT OF		
Personal Services All Other	(2) \$7,878 1,122	
	\$9,000	

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 94

RESOLVE, Providing Funds for Reimbursement of Fire Cost and for Estimated Fire Costs.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, since there were so many fires in 1965, the Forestry Department exhausted the appropriated funds used for fire costs and it was necessary to have funds made available from the Contingent Account and the Maine Forestry District; and

Whereas, the funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 for fire costs has been exhausted; and

CHAP. 95

234

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to protect one of Maine's most important natural resources and to reimburse the Contingent Account and the Maine Forestry District for funds already used; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$200,000 to the Forestry Department for reimbursement of fire costs and for estimated 1966 spring fire season costs.

Emergency Clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 3, 1966

Chapter 95

RESOLVE, Providing Funds for State Archives Program.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the 102nd Legislature enacted legislation providing for the creation of the office of State Archivist; and

Whereas, funds for the program were authorized by the 102nd Legislature for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967; and

Whereas, it is vitally essential that funds be made available earlier in order that an Archivist be employed and enter upon his duties of preserving and safekeeping the records of the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Maine State Archives; additional appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund to the Maine State Archives the sum of \$18,700. The breakdown of expenditure shall be as follows:

	1965-66	1966-67
MAINE STATE ARCHIVES		• .
Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditure	(2) \$11,000 1,000 2,000	(2) \$3,300 500 900
	\$14,000	\$4,700

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.